SURPLUS (DEFICIT ) -   -   3.711 6.923 8.734 (2.002) (1.446) (595) 381 1.007 1.815 2.722 3.687 4.712 5.801
CUMULAT IVE CASH BALANCE -   -   3.711 10.634 19.368 17.367 15.921 15.326 15.707 16.715 18.529 21.252 24.939 29.651 35.452

Table 5.13 Cash Flows for Financial Planning – Variant „Macro“

Project 353 Draft report:
Sustainable solutions to improve quality of drinking
water affected by high arsenic contents in 3 Vojvodinian regions

-5.24-

5.2.6 Sensitivity Analysis

In order to test the results of the dynamic analysis as expressed by its key indicator, the IRR, in terms

deviations from the assumptions, a sensitivity analysis evaluates the impact of changes to aggregate

variables.

The aggregate variables considered as critical to the profitability of the project are:

• Cost overrun: changes to initial investment

• Operating costs: changes to all operating cost items, variable and fixed

• Tariffs

Figure 5.1 and Table 5.14 illustrate how certain percentage changes in the given parameters affect the

IRR, and thereby the profitability of the project.

0 .0 %

1 .0 %

2 .0 %

3 .0 %

4 .0 %

5 .0 %

6 .0 %

7 .0 %

8 .0 %

9 .0 %

1 0 .0 %

-2 0 % -1 0 % 0 % + 1 0 % + 2 0 %

In ve s tm e n t c o s t O p e ra tin g  c o s ts R e ve n u e s  fro m  T a r i ffs

Figure 5.1 Sensitivity Analysis – Variant „Macro“

Project 353 Draft report:
Sustainable solutions to improve quality of drinking
water affected by high arsenic contents in 3 Vojvodinian regions

  -5.25-

Changes -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
Investment cost 7.5% 6.3% 5.3% 4.5% 3.7%
Operating costs 7.0% 6.2% 5.3% 4.5% 3.5%
Revenues from Tariffs 1.5% 3.5% 5.3% 7.1% 8.7%
Table 5.14 Numerical Results of Sensitivity Analysis – Variant „Macro“

Project 353 Draft report:
Sustainable solutions to improve quality of drinking
water affected by high arsenic contents in 3 Vojvodinian regions

-5.26-

5.3 Aggregation of water services

5.3.1 Overview

“Aggregation” is defined as the grouping of several municipalities into a single administrative

structure for the provision of a particular service. This clustering is an essential economic factor for

the success of the project and important for a sustainable water supply in this region.

The main findings for this part of the feasibility study were worked out on the basis of a study and